Edgar Filing: ANDERSONS INC - Form 10-K

168

Table of Contents

Beginning in 2012, the Company was considered to be a significant subsidiary under Securities and Exchange
Commission (SEC) Regulation S-X, Rule 3-09, Separate Financial Statements of Subsidiaries Not Consolidated and
50 Percent or Less Owned Persons, of a registrant member. As such, the Company's financial statements were
required to be included in the registrant member's annual Form 10-K filing and to conform to Regulation S-X as to
“form and content,” which required the application of ASC 480. Prior to 2012, the Company did not present members'
equity whose redemption was outside the Company's control separately from permanent members' equity and has
applied retrospectively this guidance to the Consolidated Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2011 and the
Consolidated Statements of Members' Equity for the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010.

The following table presents the effects of the retrospective adoption of ASC 480 to the Company's previously
reported Consolidated Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2011:

December 31, 2011
As Reported Adjustments As Revised

Total current assets $577,128,743 $— $577,128,743
Total assets 666,332,355 — 666,332,355
Total current liabilities 478,807,739 — 478,807,739
Total liabilities 505,083,498 — 505,083,498
Members' equity subject to possible redemption — 72,828,926 72,828,926
Total members' equity of Lansing Trade Group, LLC 134,449,924 (72,828,926 ) 61,620,998
Noncontrolling interests 26,798,933 — 26,798,933
Total members' equity 161,248,857 (72,828,926 ) 88,419,931
Total liabilities and members' equity 666,332,355 — 666,332,355

The Consolidated Statements of Members' Equity were revised to present the effect of the retrospective adoption of
ASC 480, including a cumulative adjustment to decrease members' equity as of January 1, 2010 by $57,204,598 from
the previously reported amount of $88,892,425 to the revised amount of $31,687,827. Members' equity was increased
$7,191,866 for the year ended December 31, 2010 with a cumulative adjusting decrease as of December 31, 2010 of
$50,012,732. Members' equity was decreased $22,816,194 for the year ended December 31, 2011 with a cumulative
adjusting decrease as of December 31, 2011 of $72,828,926.